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25TH REGULAR MEETING

DAY CHAIRMAN   PAG Boboy Escalona

Official email address: rotarycluboftacloban@gmail.com
Official Facebook page: Rotary Club of Tacloban

P R O G R A M M E
February 9, 2025 @ RC Tacloban Clubhouse, Tacloban City

Call to Order				        President Joey Reyna

Invocation				    PAG Lito Yap

Japan National Anthem 
Philippine National Anthem				        AVP

Rotary Hymn						      AVP

Recitation of Object of Rotary
            and Four Way Test  		  Dir. Rhoel Ladera

Introduction of Guests and 
         and Visiting Rotarians                                                IPP Marco Nardo

Welcome Song                                                                          IPP Marco Nardo  

Message from District Governor                    Gov. Caroline Andrade

Charging of the New Rotarian		        PAG  Ben Gaspay

Induction of the New Member                           President Joey Reyna
     Glenn Tabanao                          

President’s Time                                                   President Joey Reyna

  Global Grant Water Project Update          PP Edgardo Esperancilla
  Mobile Kitchen Project                                            IPP  Marco Nardo
  HIV Awareness Project		           	 President Joey Reyna

Adjournment				    President Joey Reyna
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Dear Fellow Rotarians,

Welcoming our friends from RC Fukushima Minami, Japan is a special moment for the Rotary Club 
of Tacloban. As we open our doors to them, we also open the possibility for lasting friendships 
and deeper collaborations that transcend borders.

I sincerely appreciate your invaluable contributions to ensuring that our guests experience the 
best of our hospitality.  Your hard work has been instrumental in making this visit a truly memora-
ble and meaningful experience for all involved.

This visit is a significant milestone for our club, providing an opportunity to share with our guests 
the rich history, resilience, and strength of Tacloban. Through the places they will visit, we aim to 
showcase a community that has faced numerous challenges and continues to rise above them 
with unity and determination. The chance to show them the very essence of Tacloban, its cultural 
landmarks, and the heart of its people, is a privilege that we are all proud to share.

The projects we’ve accomplished together, alongside those we hope to bring to life, highlight the 
far-reaching impact of our collective efforts. This is our chance to showcase how our commitment 
to service above self is changing lives, promoting growth, and creating a brighter future. Your 
tireless dedication has made it possible for us to present these initiatives with confidence, know-
ing they align with the values that define our club.

I would also like to express my heartfelt thanks to the delegates from RC Fukushima Minami, 
Japan. Their visit strengthens our connection and reminds us of how deeply we are united across 
borders through service and friendship. It is a true reflection of their commitment to building 
global relationships based on understanding and re-
spect. Their presence here means so much to all of us.

As we prepare to host them, I am hopeful that this 
visit will open the doors to new opportunities for 
collaboration, allowing us to create lasting partner-
ships that will continue to grow long after they return 
home. Together, we have the power to make an even 
greater impact, building a brighter future for both our 
communities.

Once again, thank you for everything you have done 
to make this visit possible. I look forward to the posi-
tive changes and lasting connections that will emerge 
from this remarkable experience.

Jose Antonio “Joey” Reyna
President, RY 2024-2025

President’s Message
Dear Fellow Rotarians,

As we prepare to welcome our friends from the Rotary Club of Fukushima Minami, 
Japan on February 8-9, let us see this visit as an opportunity to celebrate the friendships 
we have built and explore new ways to collaborate. Their presence here allows us to 
highlight the resilience and generosity of our community, alongside the rich heritage of 
Tacloban.

Throughout their stay, our guests will experience the heart of Tacloban through mean-
ingful visits to landmarks that hold historical and cultural significance. Their time at the 
Madonna of Japan, Tacloban City Hall, and our very own Rotary Club of Tacloban Club 
House will serve as a reminder of the strong bonds between our clubs and our shared 
commitment to service. Visits to Sacred Heart School and Eastern Visayas Medical Center 
will highlight the importance we place on education and healthcare, while moments of 
reflection at the Yolanda Shipwreck Memorial Park and the Holy Cross Memorial will al-
low us to honor the past and the strength we have gained from it. Their journey will also 
bring them to the historic MacArthur Landing Memorial, a place that speaks of courage, 
hope, and the lasting impact of partnerships.

While these activities are meaningful, what will truly make this visit special is the warmth 
of our hospitality and the time we spend together. Welcoming them at the VIP Lounge 

and spending time together at the Summit Hotel and 
the Luxury Suites gives us the chance to form lasting 

connections. As we share meals, enjoy casual 
conversations, or reflect together, let’s make sure 
they leave Tacloban with stories of the sights 
they’ve seen and with memories of the people 
who made them feel truly at home.

Your participation is what will make this visit 
truly special. Together, we have the chance to 
create a meaningful experience for our friends 

from Fukushima Minami, one that they’ll 
remember for years to come. Let’s make the 
most of this opportunity to connect and 
make a difference.

Neil M. Sia

Yours in Rotary Service,	 Yours in Rotary Service,

Secretary, RY 2024-2025

Secretary’s Message
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This month, as we come together for the Interna-
tional Assembly and the Presidential Peace Con-
ference, we celebrate The Magic of Rotary — a 
unique blend of global connection, vision, and 
action that empowers us to create lasting change.

One of the most inspiring examples is our Rotary 
Peace Fellowship program, a cornerstone of Ro-
tary’s mission to build a more peaceful and just 
world.

For more than 23 years, Rotary Peace Fellowships 
have been transforming communities. Our Rota-
ry Peace Centers, hosted at leading universities 
around the globe, have educated over 1,800 fel-
lows who now work in more than 140 countries.

These centers cultivate expertise in fields like 
conflict resolution, sustainable development, and 
peacebuilding, preparing fellows to tackle some 
of the world’s most pressing challenges. This pro-
gram exemplifies how Rotary turns vision into ac-
tion, creating a ripple effect of hope and change.

This month during the Presidential Peace Confer-
ence, we celebrate a significant milestone with 
the opening of our newest peace center in Istan-
bul. This center will focus on training leaders to 
address peacebuilding challenges in the Middle 
East and North Africa, further extending Rotary’s 
impact.

Peace fellows are dedicated champions of trans-
formation, addressing critical issues such as refu-
gee resettlement, youth and women’s empower-
ment, and reconciliation in conflict zones. Many 

Presidential Message for February 2025
founded vital organizations or hold leadership 
roles in governments, nongovernmental orga-
nizations, and international institutions like the 
United Nations and World Bank.

One inspiring story is that of Ntang Julius Meleng, 
a 2024 Rotary Peace Fellow at Makerere Univer-
sity in Uganda. Through his Social Change Initia-
tive, Julius has worked to empower young people 
in Cameroon to take active roles in peacebuilding 
and leadership.

His project provided training in conflict preven-
tion, civic engagement, and leadership to youths 
and community officials in areas affected by con-
flict, equipping people to drive sustainable peace 
efforts.

Julius harnessed Rotary’s global network to over-
come obstacles, including limited funding and 
security risks, and make a meaningful impact.

The Rotary Peace Fellowship gave Julius the tools 
and support to turn his vision into reality. His 
work embodies The Magic of Rotary — the trans-
formative power of connecting people, sharing 
resources, and uniting for a common purpose.

As we reflect on the achievements of our peace 
fellows and celebrate Rotary’s enduring commit-
ment to peace, let us also recognize the role that 
everyone in our network of 1.2 million members 
plays in creating magic through service.

Together, we can amplify our impact, inspire new 
generations of leaders, and build a brighter, more 
peaceful future.

source:  www.rotary.org

Jude A. Duarte

Rotary Information
PE / Vice President

Rotary Club of Fukushima Minami Visit
February 8-9, 2025
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24th Regular Meeting - January 30, 2025 @ RC Tacloban Clubhouse, Tacloban City
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Birthday Celebrants

•	 FEBRUARY 8-9, 2025 - RC FUKUSHIMA MINAMI VISIT

•	 FEBRUARY 9, 2025 - 25TH REGULAR MEETING, 12NOON 

@ LUXURY SUITES, TACLOBAN CITY

•	 FEBRUARY 13, 2025 - 26TH REGULAR MEETING, 12NOON 

@ RC TACLOBAN CLUBHOUSE

•	 FEBRUARU 20, 2025 - 27TH REGULAR MEETING, 12NOON 

@ RC TACLOBAN CLUBHOUSE

•	 FEBRUARY 27, 2025 - RC TACLOBAN FELLOWSHIP NIGHT

•	 FEBRUARY 13 - SAA NOLI BELTRAN
•	 FEBRUARY 28 - DIR. EDZ ENRIQUEZ

Upcoming Events



12 13

NAME N-NAME SPOUSE TRF STATUS CLASSIFICATION COMPANY NAME EMAIL ADDRESS RI NUMBER
1 Aguirre, Dominador Jr. O. Bimboy  Evelyn PHF+1 Post Graduate Education Eastern Visayas State University beejayjr2000@yahoo.com 11060223
2 Alarcon, Ericson Feliciano S. Eric Anna Rowena PHF NGO Administration Phil. Red Cross - Leyte Chapter ercison.alarcon@redcross.org.ph 11280745
3 Alcera, Hermie II F. Mau Janice PHF  Legal Services Prime Property Solutions attyalcera@gmail.com 11032796
4 Andrade, Robert C. Bobby   Caycay   Major Donor Level 3 Automotive Parts & Lubricants Distribution AKIO Mercantile & Company Inc. robert_bobby_andrade@yahoo.com 5944175
5 Andrade, Virgilio Junie C. Junie  Annie  Major Donor Level 1 Construction Tacloban Acme Hardware Co. Inc. junieuy@gmail.com 1168068
6 Beltran, Catalino B. Noli Nimfa PHF+2 Educational Consultancy Eastern Visayas State University noli_bbeltran@yahoo.com 8208220
7 Bohol, Ian Glenn N. Ian Ma. Remedios PHF Engineering & Surveying Services Cyrian Engineering & Surveying Services ianbohol06@gmail.com 11108706
8 Cabe, Felicito Jr. T. Jeboi PHF Internet Service Provider Innovative Solution Provider jci_jeboicabe@yahoo.com 11667663
9 Cabelin, Clark O. Clark Marj PHF Commercial Banking PBCOM cocabelin@pbcom.com.ph 8580439

10 Cabrera, Rommel L. Rommel PHF Event Photographer Flash Flavour Multimedia Prod. rommelcabrera8@gmail.com 11032910
11 Calvara, Jonathan P. Jocal Rachele PHF+1 Health and Wellness Sukwan Day Spa jonathancalvara@gmail.com 10393766
12 Camenforte, Neil M. Neil Elke PHF Hotel Management Ace Francis Hotel camenforte.nm@gmail.com 10345908
13 Caminade, Joel R. Joel Cathy PHF+2 Printing Press Tres Niñas Gen. Merchant & Printing jcaminade@yahoo.com 6262756
14 Cayubit, Serafin Jr. A. Jun Haydee PHF+1 Travel & Tour Services  V8 Travel and Tours juncayubit@yahoo.com 8580442
15 Ching, Malcom James Y. Malcom Jeniffer Major Donor Level 1 Car Accessories MJ Autozone malcomching@yahoo.com 8208221
16 Chua, Peter Justin A. Peter Jessa Marie PHF+5 (PHS) Construction Materials - Retail & Wholesale Tac. PNT Ventures Corp. chuap46@yahoo.com 11032822
17 Cua, Henry C. Henry Maria Teresa PHF Building Materials - Retail & Wholesale Tac. Ultrasteel Corp cuahenry@gmail.com 1745827
18 Dagoy, Jose Antonio N. Jojo Ma. Dolores PHF Fuel Trading & Logistics Ustin Marketing Phils Corp ustin_marketing@yahoo.com 11065890
19 De Jesus, Richard E. Richard Darlene PHF Pawn Broker RDJ Pawnshop rdjpwn71@yahoo.com 9538218
20 Duarte, Jude A. Jojo Ma. Nineveh PHF+1 Academe Southern Leyte State University jaguarprince17@gmail.com 11032893
21 Enriquez, Ediever G. Edz PHF Medical Supplies Distribution Medcaptain Marketing/Innocare Pharma medcaptainmktg@gmail.com 11667672
22 Escalona, Joseph N. Boboy Lyrubie PHF+4 (PHS) Litigation Lawyer Escalona Law Office josephnolascoescalona@yahoo.com.ph 8109915
23 Esperancilla, Edgardo M. Ed Guady PHF Science & Tech. Consultancy Dept. of Science & Technology eme_dost8@yahoo.com 1869440
24 Esperancilla, Mark O. Mark Donessa PHF Food & Beverage Provider Cafe Lucia mesperancilla@gmail.com 10393777
25 Estorninos, Millan Almar D. Millan Betsy Rose PHF Educational Engineering Eastern Visayas State University  mill_ce14@yahoo.com 10394259
26 Fabila, Kenneth B. Kent Geraldine PHF Practicing Lawyer Law Offices of Trani, Acebedo & Fabila kentfabila2020@gmail.com 11032815
27 Figueroa, Mario F. Mar Mila PHF Financial Investment mffigueroa0944@yahoo.com 270761
28 Gaspay, Virgilio P. Ben Eden PHF+1 Travel and Payment Services Red and White Rays Travel & Payment Center redandwhiterays@gmail.com 269679
29 Gicana, Edsel B. Ed PHF Banking Services Landbank-Zamora Branch 10134057
30 Go, Jimmie Mark E. Jim Malou PHF Water Refilling Station Tac. Aqua Kyla Water Refilling jimmie_go@yahoo.com 9745099
31 Go, Salvador Jun PHF Contractor Go Solid Builders Inc. salvsgo@gmail.com 11280378
32 Julio, Jose C. Joe Mylene PHF+2 Agri-Business Shakey’s josejulio9999@yahoo.com 6977123
33 Khiatani, Anup H. Anup Nikki Beverly PHF+1 Medical Supplies Distribution Avermed Pharma & Medical Supplies Trading 11032921
34 Ladera, Rhoel A. Boboy Hadassah Jave PHF Auto Servicing Ladera Artspot/HRL Ventures rhoel101@yahoo.com 10025290
35 Leung, Kevin Charles C. Kevin Margaret PHF Glass & Aluminum Supply New Glory Glass Supply newgloryglass@yahoo.com 11280503
36 Leung, Michael Joseph C. Tangkoy Catherine PHF Glass & Aluminum Supply New Glory Glass Supply tangkoytong@gmail.com 9745112
37 Lim, Hector Donald B. Hec PHF+1 Heavy Equipment Rental Services HDBL Heavy Equipment Rental & Trucking Services  redhectorlim@yahoo.com 11032881
38 Loreto, Carlo P. Carlo PHF+1 Public Servant CP Loreto & Associates baybayano@gmail.com 11032887
39 Lo, Rogelio P. Roger Lucy Major Donor Level 1 Appliance Retailing RL Appliance rlappl@yahoo.com 966038
40 Mayor, Vispero L. Boy Susan PHF Legal Consultancy Mayor Law Office attyvllmayor@yahoo.com 2524287
41 Nardo, Marco D. Marc PHF+3 (PHS) Fishing Supplies Grace Trading marc_dy1108@yahoo.com 8938815
42 Nebrija, Roy T. Roy Shirley Ann PHF Wireless Communications Provider Smart/PLDT rtnebrija@smart.com.ph 11032806
43 Ng, Andrew P. Andrew Rachel Major Donor Level 1 Consumer Products Distribution River Valley Distribution, Inc. rvdi.tac@gmail.com 5179276
44 Retuerto, Benjamin A. Benjie Trixie PHF Public Health Provincial Gov’t. of Leyte benjamin_retuerto@yahoo.com 11032899
45 Reyna, Jose Antonio D. Joey Beth Major Donor Level 1 Photography Studio One Photography jadrey78@yahoo.com 8161428
46 San Gabriel, Romulo M. Muloy Aida PHF+1 Orthopedics RTR Medical Arts 1376697
47 Senteciera, Rodemer Rod Rosalie PHF Non Life Insurance Stronghold Insurance Company Inc. rodemersenteciera@yahoo.com 11280741
48 Serna. Romer S. Romer Joyce Rosario PHF Medical Service Nephroline Dialysis Center merotz64@yahoo.com 12187178
49 Sia, Neil M. Nheil Charito PHF+2 (PHS) Legal Practitioner Golden Ox Asia Pacific, Inc. nheilsia@yahoo.com 11060227
50 Si, Kenneth D. Ken Johanna PHF Coco Oil Milling Tolosa Oil Mill, Inc. kentsi.76@gmail.com 9723737
51 Solis, Vicente Jr. M. Toting PHF+3 Legal Consultancy totingsolis@yahoo.com 1168120
52 Tan, Eugene A. Eugene Judy PHF+4 (PHS) Gen. Merchandise Retailer Luxury Suite/Tac. Tap Comm. eugenen3k@yahoo.com 8052697
53 Tan, Fernan Paul R. Nan Cristine PHF+1 Electric Utility Mgt. LEYECO II nanpaultan@yahoo.com.ph 11055953
54 Tanjuakio, Alan P. Lan Joan PHF Gen. Merchandise Retailer ANJ Marketing
55 Tordillo, Bonifacio Jr. S. Bonet Sheryl PHF+2 Alternative Health Care & Wellness RIWAY bonitords@yahoo.com 8129337
56 Ty, Dennis Dennis Lyn PHF Restaurant Operation 9745107
57 Uy, John Jefferson S. Tommy PHF+1 Electronics & Retail Services Bosjan Electronics tomymailbiz@yahoo.com 9458219
58 Uy, Orlando C. Orlan Heidi PHF+1 Mktg & Services Chapter 2 Computer orlandouy@gmail.com 5344423
59 Uy, Remy S. Remy Karla PHF Cellphone Trading Cellcom World Communication  rremy_uy168@yahoo.com 8052716
60 Uykim, Charles P. Charlie Mary Major Donor Level 1 Grains Management Cocomart Commodities, Inc. charles.uykim@gmail.com 270777
61 Uykim, Lance Marson U. Lance Grains Management Cocomart Commodities, Inc. lancemarson.uykim@gmail.com 
62 Vermug, Michael Bryan B. Bryan Genevieve PHF Audio Visual Service Bryan Lights & Sounds bryanlightsandsounds@gmail.com 896605
63 Yap, Celito Francisco L. Lito Lilybelle PHF+1 Trade & Industry Consultancy Department of Trade & Industry litobelle@yahoo.com 1034342

Rotary District 3860 respects your privacy and is committed to protecting it through our compliance with Rotary's Data Privacy policy. Maintaining protection of the data entrusted to our care by our members is of the utmost 
importance to Rotary. Rotary will not sell, trade, or share a Rotarian's personal data, including their name, phone number, email, or physical address, with non-Rotary entities, nor will it send members' mailings on behalf of other 

unrelated organizations. Thank you for complying. For more details, you may refer to https://my.rotary.org/en/privacy-policy .
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The Rotary Foundation - Active Donors
All Time Giving: US$185,048.00

100% PAUL HARRIS FELLOW CLUB

Robert & Caroline Andrade

Charles P. Uykim
Rogelio and Lucia Lo 
Andrew P. Ng
Malcom James Y. Ching
Virgilio Andade
Jose Antonio D. Reyna

PP Virgilio “Ben” Gaspay (July 2010)
PP Orlando C. Uy (July 2011)

PP Romulo “Muloy” San Gabriel
PDG Vicente “Toting” Solis Jr.
PP Wilfredo “Willy”  Varona
PP Charlie Uykim
PP Butch Celestial
PP Ed Borja
PP Avit Salinas

Joseph N. Escalona
Eugene A. Tan
Marco Nardo
Peter Justin A. Chua
Neil M. Sia
Bonifacio S. Tordillo, Jr.

Edgardo M. Esperancilla
Millan Almar D. Estorninos
Pastor A. Homeres
Mario F. Figueroa
Henry Cua
Vispero L. Mayor
Mark O. Esperancilla

Rhoel A. Ladera
Remy S. Uy
Jamie J. Go
Kenneth D. Si		
Richard E. De Jesus
Michael Bryan B. Vermug
Dennis Y. Ty
Jimmie Mark E. Go
Michael Joseph C. Leung
Edsel B. Gicana
Clark O. Cabelin
Ryan D. Mancera
Hermie F. Alcera II
Rommel L. Cabrera
Neil M. Camenforte
Jose Antonio N. Dagoy
Kenneth B. Fabila
Roy T. Nebrija
Benjamin A. Retuerto
Mark R. Hilhorst
Fritz M. Salazar
Rodolfo A. Miralles
Johnson G. Reyes
Rodemer Senteciera
Ericson Feliciano Alarcon
Ian Glenn N. Bohol
Salvador Go, Jr.
Kevin Charles Leung
Anita R. Andrade
Aries De Paz
Felicito Cabe Jr.	
Ediever Enriquez
Romer Serna

Vicente M. Solis, Jr. (three sapphires)
Joel R. Caminade (two sapphires)
Catalino B. Beltran (two sapphires)
Jose C. Julio (two sapphires)
Orlando C. Uy (one sapphire)
Anup H. Khiatani (one sapphire)
John Jefferson S. Uy (one sapphire)
Celito Francisco L. Yap (one sapphire)
Romulo M. San Gabriel (one sapphire)
Alan P. Tanjuakio (one sapphire)
Serafin A. Cayubit, Jr. (one sapphire)
Virgilio P. Gaspay (one sapphire)
Jonathan P. Calvara (one sapphire)
Wilfredo Varona (one sapphire)
Hector Donald B. Lim (one sapphire)
Dominador O. Aguirre, Jr. (one sapphire)
Jude A. Duarte (one sapphire)
Carlo P. Loreto (one sapphire)
Fernan Paul R. Tan (one sapphire)

5,598
5,582
4,105
6,050
3,525
3,102

1,815
1,585
1,555
1,565
1,475
1,440
1,385

1,375
1,365
1,205
1,240
1,140
1,150
1,115
1,090
1,140
1,110
1,062
1,060
1,050
1,050
1,050
1,075
1,050
1,050
1,050
1,030
1,030
1,030
1,025
1,050
1,025
1,050
1,025
1,025
1,012
1,000
1,025
1,025
1,000

4,115
3,371
3,365
3,205
2,815
2,745
2,715
2,615
2,465
2,405
2,340
2,340
2,260
2,229
2,300
2,125
2,050
2,025
2,025

MAJOR DONOR LEVEL 3

MAJOR DONOR LEVEL 1

LIFETIME PRM SUBSCRIBERS

HONORARY MEMBERS

PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY

PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS

PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS

MULTIPLE PAUL HARRIS FELLOWS
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